
 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
    

   

    

    

 

 
 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

  

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 _____

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority
Addendum No. 13 

Job Order Construction Services 
(Page 1 of 2) 

THIS ADDENDUM, made and entered into this day of _______ _____, by and between the GREATER f 
ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY, (“Owner”) and MOUNTCHOR TECHNOLOGIES, INC., (“Contractor”). 

W I T N E S S E T H  
WHEREAS, on August 21, 2019,  Owner and Contractor entered into a contract to provide continuing low voltage 
construction services at the Orlando International Airport, Orlando Executive Airport and other facilities operated 
by the Owner (the “Base Agreement”); and  
WHEREAS, the Owner wishes to have the Contractor perform certain services relating to Project No. L-00082 
for project named ACS and VSS Camera Installation at IT Building, at Orlando International Airport, 
hereinafter referred to as the “Work” as specified and agreed to below. 
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants herein contained, the parties 
agree as follows: 

1. The Contractor shall perform the Work for the Direct Negotiated amount of: 

SCHEDULE OF PRICING 
ITEM 
NO. 

ITEM DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE UNIT QUANTITY AMOUNT 

1 Labor and Materials $68,476.22 NTE 1 $68,476.22 

$ $ 

$ $ 

TOTAL $68,476.22 

2. The Contractor shall furnish all labor, materials and equipment necessary to perform the Work, as further 
described herein, which includes all plans, drawings, specifications and other documents as incorporated or 
referenced herein and made a part of this Addendum with the same effect as if they had been set forth fully in 
the body of this Addendum.   The Work shall be performed in accordance with the terms of the Base Agreement 
unless modified by these Contract Documents. 
3. The Contractor shall not begin the Work required under this Addendum until the Notice to Proceed date. 
4. The Contractor shall perform the Work in accordance with all applicable federal, state and local laws, 
regulations, rules and ordinances now in effect or hereafter amended. 
5. The Contractor agrees to enter into a formal agreement with the proposed MWBE/LDB sub-contractors. 
6. PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES ACT:  The Contractor represents that it is not precluded from submitting a bid 
or proposal under Section 287.133(2)(a), which provides as follows:  A person or affiliate who has been placed 
on the convicted vendor list following a conviction for a public entity crime may not submit a bid, proposal or reply 
on a contract to provide any goods or services to a public entity, may not submit a bid, proposal or reply on a 
contract with a public entity for the construction or repair of a public building or public work, may not submit bids 
on leases of real property to a public entity, may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, 
subcontractor, or consultant under a contract with any public entity, and may not transact business with any 
public entity in excess of the threshold amount set forth in Florida Statutes s.287.017, for CATEGORY TWO for 
a period of thirty-six (36) months from the date of being placed on the convicted vendor list. 
7. DISCRIMINATORY VENDOR LIST:  The Contractor represents that it is not precluded from submitting 
a bid or proposal under Section 287.134, which provides as follows:  An entity or affiliate who has been placed 
on the discriminatory vendor list may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract to provide any goods or 
services to a public entity; may not submit a bid, proposal, or reply on a contract with a public entity for the 
construction or repair of a public building or public work; may not submit bids, proposals, or replies on leases of 
real property to a public entity; may not be awarded or perform work as a contractor, supplier, subcontractor, or 
consultant under a contract with any public entity; and may not transact business with any public entity unless 
that entity or affiliate has been removed from the list pursuant to Florida law. 



_

  
  

 
 

  
 

 
             

 
   

 
 

  

 
  

  
   

 

   
  

 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
   

 
  

 
   

 
     

 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

_____

_____

_______

_____

________________________ 

________________________ 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority Project No. L-00082 
Addendum No. 13, Job Order Construction Services Page 2 of 2 

8. FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (FDOT) QUALIFICATION (if applicable):  The 
Contractor represents that neither it nor its affiliates have had their Certificate of Qualification suspended, 
revoked or denied by the FDOT, or determined by the FDOT to be a non-responsible contractor. 
9. LOBBYING PROHIBITION:  In accordance with Florida Statutes Section 216.347, no funds received 
pursuant to this contract may be expended for lobbying the Florida Legislature, judicial branch or any state 
agency. 

PAYMENT & PERFORMANCE BONDS:  Required  Waived 

WORK INCLUDES:  Construction Only      Design and Construction 

SCHEDULE OF ATTACHMENTS 

ATTACHMENT 
NO. 

DESCRIPTION DOCUMENT DATE & # 
OF PAGES 

1 Section 00 11 00, Summary of the Work 06/23, 5 pages 
2 Contractor’s Proposal 6/19/23, 2 pages 
3 Section 65 19.29, Final Release Form 03/22, 1 page 
4 Section 65 19.33, Subcontractor Final Release Form 03/22, 1 page 
5 Current Division 0/Division 1/Specification List 03/22, 1 page 

CONTRACT TIME: 
Substantial Completion 30 Calendar Days from Notice to Proceed Date 
Final Completion 30 Calendar Days from Actual Substantial Completion Date 

LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: 
Late Substantial Completion $ 0.00 Per Calendar Day  
Late Final Completion $ 0.00 Per Calendar Day 

    Mountchor Technologies, Inc. 

       By:___________________ 

ggggggggggggggg 

_______________________________________
       Name & Title 

Construction Committee Approval Date: July 11, 2023 

Notice to Proceed Date: August 16, 2023 

Approved as to Form and Legality 
(for the benefit of GOAA only) 
this day of __ 

By:_______ ____________ 
NELSON MULLINS BROAD AND 
CASSEL, Legal Counsel 
Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

y) 
_________ 

yy
EEEEEEEEE E
yyy:_ ____ 
EEEEEEEEEEEEEEE E LSLSONON MMULULLILINSNS BBBBBBBBBBBBBB B 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 

By:_________________ 
Max Marble 
Sr. Vice President, Capital Programs 
Construction Committee Chair 



  

 

  

  
   

   
  

 
    

 
   

 

    
   

 
    

  

      
   

  
   

    

 

 

1 , 2023.

CCM HANDOUT 
7/11/2023   
Item IV-N 

Revised Memo 

Memorandum 

To: Members of the Construction Committee 

From: Pete Pelletier, Vice President of Information Technology 

Date: July 11, 2023 

Re: Request for Approval of a Job Order Construction Services Addendum to
the Continuing Low Voltage Construction Services Agreement with
MountChor Technologies Inc. for L-00082-MCO ACS and VSS Camera
Installation at IT Building at the Orlando International Airport. 

The scope of this project is for the installation of the Information Technology Building Access 
Control Systems, Cameras, and Doors for the Information Technology Building at 5850-A 
Cargo Road at the Orlando International Airport. This portion of the project will provide the 
Aviation Authority with the ACS and VSS installation. The duration of the project is 30 calendar 
days for Substantial Completion and 30 calendar days for Final Completion with a Notice to 
Proceed (NTP) date of Liquidated damages are defined as $0 per calendar 
day for late Substantial Completion and $0 per calendar day for late Final Completion. 
This continuing contractor was selected for this project based on (  all that apply): 

Experience Available Personnel Current Workload 

Expertise Equitable Distribution Other______________ 

The MWBE/LDB participation has been reviewed by the Office of Small Business 
Development. Their findings and recommendation are attached. 

Funding is from Previously Approved Capital Expenditure Funds 
(308.521.170.5310009.000.501441). Funding source verified by _______________________ of 
Construction Finance on ___/___/___ as correct and available. 

It is respectfully requested that the Construction Committee approve a Job Order Construction 
Services Addendum to the Continuing Low Voltage Construction Services Agreement with 
above-referenced continuing contractor in the total direct-negotiated not-to-exceed amount of 
$68,476.22, allowance(s) totaling the amount of $0.00, and waive the requirement for 
Performance and Payment Bonds. 

The invoicing method for this Job Order Contract will be (select one): 

NTE Unit Price 

NTE Actual Cost (Time & Material) 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority Page 1 of 2 
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC-18h Rev. 1/6/22 

http:68,476.22


   
      

   
      

 
 

  
      

   
 

   
   

     
      

 
 

  
   

 
    
    

 
 

Payment Method:  Supporting documentation (similar to Force Account work) is required 
to be attached to each Pay Application, which includes invoicing for labor, material, 
equipment, and subcontract work.

  NTE  On-Call - Unit Prices 
Payment Method:  Supporting documentation is required to be attached to each Pay 
Application, which includes the work ticket/order for the services.

  NTE  On-Call - Actual Cost (Time & Material) 
Payment Method:  Supporting documentation (similar to Force Account work) is required 
to be attached to each Pay Application, which includes invoicing for labor, material, 
equipment, and subcontract work, as well as the work ticket/order for the services. 

CONSTRUCTION AWARD 
L/S 
NTE (Actual Cost) $68,476.22 
TOTAL $68,476.22 
AAC Compliance Review Date 
AAC Funding Eligibility Review Date 

Greater Orlando Aviation Authority Page 2 of 2 
Construction Committee Memorandums EDC-18h Rev. 1/6/22 



     

 

 

  
 

 
 
 

   
 

 
 

 
   

 
  

 
 

 
        

 
  

 
  

  

 
    

 
 

  
    

  
    

      
  

      
  

 
  

   
   

   
  

  
 

 
  

 
  

 

ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT SUMMARY OF WORK 
L-00082, LOW VOLTAGE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES SECTION 01 11 00 

SECTION 01 11 00 - SUMMARY OF WORK 

PART 1 - GENERAL 

1.1 RELATED DOCUMENTS 

A. Drawings and General Conditions/Provisions of Contract, including Contractual 
Conditions and other Division 1 Specification Sections, apply to this Section. 

1.2 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

A. Project/Work Identification: 

1. The General overall description of the Work of the Contract for the: 

L-00082, Access Coontrol Stsyem (ACS) and Virtual Security System 
(VSS) Camera Installation 
On-Call Low Voltage Services (MOUNTCHOR) 
Orlando International Airport 
Orlando, Florida 

can be summarized for purposes of administration and payment in the manner of 
project segments as follows: 

a. MountChor will run conduit from Comm Room 1307 to all 8 door positions in the 
building. MountChor will install software house panels and boards in Comm Room 
1307. MountChor will also be installing access control for a total of 8 doors.  We 
then have 4 cameras pointing to all 4 entry doors to the building. We have 2 
cameras going in com room 1325 and 1 going in  and on the outside of 1307. We 
will have 2 cameras pointing from both ends of the outside walkway. We will pipe 
all ACS and Camera paths. We will run Cat 6 to each camera and ACS standard 
banana cabling. we will test, label and program all cameras and doors. 

2. Low Voltage Project may consists of: 
Installing conduit and copper / fiber communications cabling that includes (but not 
limited to) Category 5E/6/6A, single-mode fiber, multi-mode fiber (very limited MM 
fiber), coax, and multi-conductor wiring. All cabling is installed terminated and 
tested as part of OIA or as directed. Some 
installation activities are highlighted below. 

On-demand testing PDS jacks 
installation, replacing / repairing as needed. 

Installing intra-building fiber and copper cables. Fiber sizes from 6 to 288 strands, 
or as directed. 

01 11 00 - 1 

Mountchor Technologies, Inc.  June 2023 



     

 

 

  
 

 
    

   
 

 
    

  
 

   
  

 
 

  
 

     
 

 
   

      
   

 
  

 
 

 
   

    
     

  
   

 
   

 
 
 

 
 

        
   

 
  

 
   

     
  

 

ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT SUMMARY OF WORK 
L-00082, LOW VOLTAGE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES SECTION 01 11 00 

Provide and install all manner of racks, cabinets, ladder rack, typical comm room 
components,and install OFCI (Owner Furnished Contractor Installed) cabinets 
and racks when directed. 

Perform fiber fusion splicing, installing fiber connectors of all types; ST, SC, LC, 
etc., install LIUs, and all manner of fiber distribution network components. 

Installing Outside Plant (OSP) fiber and copper cables, creating first service entry 
cross connect fields, provide and install TVSS. 

Perform all cable services necessary for a fiber and copper infrastructure,  for 
wired and wireless networks. 

Install electric power outlets typically 120vac, but not limited to 120vac. *All 
installations by licensed and GOAA approved electric contractor. 

Install conduit for intra- and inter-building communication cabling. All building 
communication cables are required to be in metallic (EMT typical) conduit. Install 
rigid conduit or buried PVC where required. 

Perform OSP directional bores, trenching, cable locating, all maner of OSP work. 

Provide and install OSP pedestals and terminals for campus distribution. 

Creating fiber optic channels spanning End One  End Two locations creating 
connections needed to for Ethernet based switches and network devices (or any 
devices requiring such a fiber channel). Fiber channels are required to tested with 
OTDR and all related documentation completed by Technicians. OTDRs are 
required for all fiber tests and installations. 

NOTE: All communication cabling follows TIA/EIA Commercial Building standards 
n Guidelines. 

1.3 CONTRACTOR USE OF PREMISES 

A. Limit use of the premises to construction activities within areas indicated; allow for any 
Owner and tenant occupancy, and use by the public. 

1. Minimize any disruption to all operating areas, including parking areas. 

a. Existing public services and utility systems shall remain in operation during the 
construction period, excluding times required for installation of new work unless 
specifically allowed by the Contract. 

01 11 00 - 2 

Mountchor Technologies, Inc.  June 2023 



     

 

 

  
 

    
     

  
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

   
 

    
  

 
     

 
 

         
     

 
       

    
 

 
        

 
      

    
 

      
     

       
   

 
     

 
 

    
     

  
 

      
 

 
 

ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT SUMMARY OF WORK 
L-00082, LOW VOLTAGE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES SECTION 01 11 00 

b. Schedule and coordinate outages and interruptions of public service with the 
OAR. See the specific forms for processes and time constraints.  Utilize the 
following forms: 

1) Form #018 System Interruption/Utility Outage Notification. 

2) Form #018a System Interruption/Utility Outage Notification Procedured. 

3) Form #018b Roofing Impact Notification 

4) Form #018c Security System Interruption/Outage Request 

2. Provide all temporary directional signage, safety, and barricading required for 
passenger services. 

a. Submit a plan indicating signage, safety, and barricading for access routes, 
storage areas and work sites, at the pre-construction meeting. 

b. Directional signing at the access gate and or along the delivery route to the 
storage area or work site shall be as directed by the OAR. 

3. Confine operations to areas within Contract limits indicated.  Portions of the site 
beyond areas in which construction operations are indicated are not to be 
disturbed. 

4. Access to site shall be shown on the plans or as directed by the OAR.  Do not 
permit any unauthorized construction personnel or traffic on the site.  Provide for 
traffic control to and from the various construction areas.  Immediately clean-up 
any debris deposited along the access road as a result of construction traffic. 

a. Keep driveways and entrances serving the premises clear and available to the 
Owner, Tenant, their employees at all times, and the public.  Do not use these 
areas for parking or storage of materials. Schedule deliveries to minimize 
space and time requirements for storage of materials and equipment on site. 

5. All material orders for delivery to the site will use as a delivery address the access 

a. Coordinate with the OAR and allow for the least possible disruption of the 
facilities normal operations for delivery of materials and removal of demolished 
and discarded materials. 

b. Delivery of materials and removal of demolished and discarded materials shall 
be scheduled as follows: 

01 11 00 - 3 

Mountchor Technologies, Inc.  June 2023 



     

 

 

  
 

    
     
 

 
     

       
   

       
   

 
    

       
  

 
      

  
       

 
 

 
     

     
       

    
    

    
 

     
 

   
  

 
      

    
     

 
     

    
  

 
 

  
 

   
 

ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT SUMMARY OF WORK 
L-00082, LOW VOLTAGE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES SECTION 01 11 00 

1) Schedule and coordinate all deliveries and removal of debris with the 
Owner, or between the hours of 10:00 PM and 6:00 AM each day of the 
work week. 

6. The limits of construction material storage areas, equipment storage areas, and 
parking areas shall be as indicated in the documents or as directed by the OAR. 
Erect and maintain suitable fencing, marking and warning devices suitable for both 
day/night use to delineate the perimeter of all such areas. Refer to specification 
Section 01 55 30 Requirements for Use of Canal Road. 

a. Parking management cards may be used to provide contractor parking in the 
terminal garages and terminal top parking. These cards will cost $60 per card 
per month, taxes not included. 

B. Use of the Existing Building: Maintain the existing building in a weathertight condition 
throughout the construction period.  Repair damage caused by construction operations. 
Take all precautions necessary to protect the building and its occupants during the 
construction period. 

1.4 OWNER OCCUPANCY 

A. Full Owner Occupancy:  The Owner, its tenants, and the public will occupy the site and 
existing building and adjacent facilities (outside the limits of the construction area unless 
specified) during the entire construction period. Cooperate with the Owner during 
construction operations to minimize conflicts, facilitate occupancy usage, and protect 
persons and property in the project area during the entire construction period.  Perform 
the Work so as not to interfere with the Owner's operations. 

1. All work may be carried out without time restrictions unless otherwise directed by 
the Owner, or time restrictions due to Airport Operations within work areas (such 
as Customs, FIS, scheduled flights, other). It is the responsibility of the Contractor 
to be aware of time restrictions. 

2. Unless otherwise directed by the Owner or dictated by specific Airport Operations 
area restrictions (see above 1.4.A.1), work shall be scheduled between the hours 
of 7:00 AM until 6:00 PM each day. 

3. Access into Comm Rooms and Work Areas; it is the responsibility of the Contractor 
to coordinate physical access prior to work start into; Technology Rooms / 
Communication Rooms, Work Areas, and ancillary work areas necessary for tasks 
to be accomplished. 

1.5 LAWS, PERMITS, AND REGULATIONS 

A. Comply with all applicable laws, ordinances, regulations, codes, ADA requirements. 

01 11 00 - 4 

Mountchor Technologies, Inc.  June 2023 



     

 

 

  
 

      
   

 

  
 

   
 

 
 

    
 

   
 

 
   

ORLANDO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT SUMMARY OF WORK 
L-00082, LOW VOLTAGE CONSTRUCTION SERVICES SECTION 01 11 00 

B. Obtain and pay for all license and permits, all fees and charges for connection to outside 
services and parking for Contractor's vehicles. 

C. 
access to, and work in, Airport Operations Areas and secured facilities. 

D. Comply with insurance requirements. 

PART 2 - PRODUCTS (Not Applicable) 

PART 3 - EXECUTION (Not Applicable) 

END OF SECTION 01 11 00 

01 11 00 - 5 

Mountchor Technologies, Inc.  June 2023 



  

  

 
 

         

                           
           

            
            

          

          
           

            

 

                 
         
                 
                     
                 

                      
                           
                      

                            
                          
                          

                      
                     
                     

                       
                     
                          
                       
                        
                          
                          
                          
                          
                          
                     
                     
                     
         
                 
                 
                     
                 
                 
                 
                 
                     
                 
                     
                          
                     

                                    
                                   

 
              

                  

  

        
        
          
          

    
        

 

  

 

    

 

  

 

 

  
 

   

 

 

 
 

  

 

  

 

 

 
 

 

  

  
 

  

 
  

Project: 

ESTIMATE DATE: 
PO#: 

Mountchor BID #

 CONTRACTOR:

 SUB-CONTRACTOR: 

ITEM # MountChor Technologies SERVICES TOTAL 
ESTIMATE 

LABOR MATERIAL COST 
/ RENTAL 

MATERIAL / 
RENTAL PLUS 

CONTRACT MARK-
UP 

QTY 
FT/UNITS/HO 

URS 

CONTRACT / 
UNIT PRICE 

Extension 

1 Project Manager labor Standard Time, hourly 40 69.03 $ $2,761.20 

2 Cable Installer labor Standard Time, hourly 2-technician/ 16 days/ 10hrs days 330 58.74 $ $19,384.20 

3 Project Manager labor -Overtime Rate, hourly 0  84.21  $ $0.00 

4 Project Manager labor - Immediate Rate After Hours, hourly 0  93.88  $ $0.00 

5 Cable Installer labor - Overtime Rate, hourly 0  71.66  $ $0.00 

6 Cable Installer labor - Immediate Rate After Hours, hourly 0  79.94  $ $0.00 

7 Master Electrician Standard Time, hourly 1 technician/ 1 day/ 10hour day 10 76.79 $ $767.90 

8 Master Electrician Overtime Time, hourly 0  93.69  $ $0.00 

9 Master Electrician Labor - Immediate Rate After Hours, hourly 0  93.69  $ $0.00 
$22,913.30 

MountChor Technologies SERVICES TOTAL 
ESTIMATE 

MATERIALS (15% Mark-up) 

1  $  289.49  $  356.21 2 EACH $712.42 
2  $ 2,000.00  $  2,300.00 2 EACH $4,600.00 
3  $  130.20  $  160.21 15 EACH $2,403.15 
4  $  41.40  $  47.61 5 EACH $238.05 
5  $  209.01  $  240.36 8 EACH $1,922.88 
6 1 inch emt box connectors  $  12.50  $  14.38 120 EACH $1,725.60 
7 1 inch unistrut straps  $ 6.68  $  8.51 100 EACH $851.00 
8 1/4-20  inch lg beam clamp box 100  $  18.70  $  21.50 100 EACH $2,150.00 
9 1 inch Flex to conduit conector  $  3.14 $ 3.61 18 EACH $64.98 
18  $ 2.95  $  3.39 100 EACH $339.00 
19  $ 2.75  $  3.16 36 EACH $113.76 
10 1 inch 1 hole straps box 100  $  45.57  $  56.07 2 EACH $112.14 
11  weatherproof handyman boxes  $  14.90  $  17.14 4 EACH $68.56 
12 4 square weatherproof  boxes  $  14.90  $  17.14 4 EACH $68.56 
13 4 square boxes 1 inch knock outs  $  31.30  $  38.52 50 EACH $1,926.00 
14 4x4x4 cib box  $  19.59  $  22.53 39 EACH $878.67 
15  $ 0.80  $  0.92 50 EACH $46.00 
16  $  18.70  $  0.81 50 EACH $40.50 
17  $ 9.35  $  10.75 8 EACH $86.00 
18  $ 2.95  $  3.39 100 EACH $339.00 
19  $ 2.75  $  3.16 36 EACH $113.76 
20  $ 3.54  $  4.07 55 EACH $223.85 
21  $ 3.70  $  4.25 55 EACH $233.75 
22  $ 5.99  $  6.89 10 EACH $68.90 
23  $  69.99  $  80.49 2 EACH $160.98 
24  $  30.64  $  35.24 4 EACH $140.96 
25  $  65.95  $  75.84 1 EACH $75.84 
26  $ 6,226.00  $  7,160.00 1 EACH $7,160.00 
27  $  266.00  $  305.90 1 EACH $305.90 
28  $  315.43  $  362.74 8 EACH $2,901.92 
29  $  38.99  $  44.84 8 EACH $358.72 
30  $  680.19  $  782.22 8 EACH $6,257.76 
31  $  601.35  $  685.00 3 EACH $2,055.00 
32  $  545.00  $  625.00 2 EACH $1,250.00 
33  $  459.00  $  524.00 4 EACH $2,096.00 
34  $  48.11  $  55.33 11 EACH $608.63 
35  $  734.99  $  830.00 2 EACH $1,660.00 
36  $  79.67  $  91.62 11 EACH $1,007.82 
37  $ 1.02  $  1.15 96 EACH $110.40 
38  $  12.53  $  14.41 6 EACH $86.46 

$45,562.92 
1 SUB-CONTRACTOR- -progammer LABOR -1 tech programing/testing per hr  $  -  $  - 0 EACH $0.00 
2 SUB-CONTRACTOR MATERIALS  $  -  $  - 0 EACH $0.00 

$0.00 
PERMITS (Personnel Time and Direct Costs) 

1 Personnel Time 0 -$ N/A 
2 Direct Costs  $ - 0 N/A 

$0.00 TOTAL PERMIT 

MountChor Technologies SERVICES TOTAL ESTIMATE 

MountChor will run conduit from Comm Room 1307 to all 8 door positions in the building. MountChor 
will install software house panels and boards in Comm Room 1307. MountChor will also be installing 

access control for a total of 8 doors.  We then have 4 cameras pointing to all 4 entry doors to the 
building. We have 2 cameras going in com room 1325 and 1 going in and on the outside of 1307. 
We will have 2 cameras pointing from both ends of the outside walkway. We will pipe all ACS and 
Camera paths. We will run Cat 6 to each camera and ACS standard banana cabling. we will test, 

label and program all cameras and doors. 

TOTAL LV CONTRACTOR LABOR 

box of superior Essex cat 6 

TOTAL LV CONTRACTOR MATERIALS 

TOTAL Sub-Contractor (Provide Estimates) 

din rail 1 meter sticks 

emt 1" conduit sticks 100 ft bundle 

1 inch flex 1ft-total of 100ft 

din rail module inserts Red,blue,green, white and grey 

software house GRI 4400A DPS 

axis camera m3077 360 dgree 

1 meter green supperior essex patch cable 
brady BMP61,BMP71 M611 cable labels 

IT Building ACS and Cameras 

6/19/2023 

This Estimate is good for 90-days, or unless terminated 
by contractor. 

MountChor Technologies 
SERVICES TOTAL 

0 

A23I -11 

rj45 cat 6 connectors 50 pack 8P8C 

uni strut 10ft sticks 
enslosure 12x12x4 DIB box 

axis camera 180 dgree M4216 
axis 90 camera p3375 90degree 

Schlage ND96BDEU RHO 626RX electrified door with rex handle/lock 

Axis Camera P30,32,33 mounting brackets 

axis camera P3245 

banana cable 

Axis Camera Licenses 

24 port ru cat 6 patch panel 
Softwarehouse GSTAR-Pro SE08 GSM 

1 inch flex box connector 

OCC UMJ keystone blue bezel 
OCC quad faceplates 

spring nuts 1/4 inch 
single gang wall box 
1 inch flex 1ft-total of 100ft 
1 inch flex box connector 

spring nuts 3/8 inch 

Softwarehouse PSX-75-E1 power supply 
HID RK40 keypad card readers 921PTNNEK0000 

GOAA IT building ACS and cameras.xlsx 1 OF 2 



  

  

 
 

  

        
        
          
          

    
        

 

   

 

Project: 

ESTIMATE DATE: 
PO#: 

Mountchor BID #

 CONTRACTOR:

 SUB-CONTRACTOR: 

ITEM # MountChor Technologies SERVICES TOTAL 
ESTIMATE 

LABOR MATERIAL COST 
/ RENTAL 

MATERIAL / 
RENTAL PLUS 

CONTRACT MARK-
UP 

QTY 
FT/UNITS/HO 

URS 

CONTRACT / 
UNIT PRICE 

Extension 

MountChor Technologies SERVICES TOTAL ESTIMATE 

MountChor will run conduit from Comm Room 1307 to all 8 door positions in the building. MountChor 
will install software house panels and boards in Comm Room 1307. MountChor will also be installing 

access control for a total of 8 doors.  We then have 4 cameras pointing to all 4 entry doors to the 
building. We have 2 cameras going in com room 1325 and 1 going in and on the outside of 1307. 
We will have 2 cameras pointing from both ends of the outside walkway. We will pipe all ACS and 
Camera paths. We will run Cat 6 to each camera and ACS standard banana cabling. we will test, 

label and program all cameras and doors. 

IT Building ACS and Cameras 

6/19/2023 

This Estimate is good for 90-days, or unless terminated 
by contractor. 

MountChor Technologies 
SERVICES TOTAL 

0 

A23I -11 

GRAND TOTAL $68,476.22 

GOAA IT building ACS and cameras.xlsx 2 OF 2 



 
 
 
 

     
  
  

 

  
 

 
                      

 
 
 

 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 
       
 
       

       
 
 

       
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
                                     

  
 

 
 

 

Orlando  International Airport FINAL RELEASE FORM 
L-00082, ACS and SSS Camera Installation at IT Building SECTION 65 19.29 

SECTION 00 65 19.29 - FINAL RELEASE FORM 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that the undersigned, conditioned upon payment of the sum of 
DOLLARS  

($__________________________) (final total Contract amount), paid by the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority 
(hereinafter referred to as "Owner"), does hereby fully and completely discharge and release the Owner from and 
waives any and all debts, accounts, promises, damages, liens, encumbrances, causes of action, suits, bonds, 
judgments, claims and demands whatsoever, in law or in equity, which the undersigned ever had, now has or might 
hereafter have on account of labor performed, material furnished or services rendered, directly or indirectly, for the 
Contract between the parties, dated _____________________, known as "Bid Package L-00082, ACS and SSS 
Camera Installation at IT Building, Orlando International Airport," except for those claims, disputes and other matters 
arising out of or relating to said Contract which have been raised by written demand in accordance with the Contract 
Documents prior to this date and identified by the Contractor as unsettled in the final Application for Payment. 

The undersigned further covenants that all subcontractors, suppliers, materialmen and any or all other persons 
supplying material, supplies, services or labor used directly or indirectly in or for the Work will be paid in full upon 
receipt of final payment from Owner. 

The undersigned shall maintain in full force and effect the provisions of the Contract Documents respecting the 
guaranty against defective work, and any other special guaranties required by the Contract Documents, for the 
terms provided in the Contract Documents, which terms shall begin to run from the date specified in the Contract 
Documents. 

The undersigned represents and warrants that the statements contained in the foregoing Release are true and 
correct. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ________ day of ___________________, 20 ___ 

Mountchor Technologies, Inc.

      By:

      Title:

          (CORPORATE SEAL) 
State of:________________ 
County of:_______________ 

On this ________ day of ____________________, 20___, before me appeared (name) 
_________________________________, as (office) ______________________ of Mountchor Technologies, 
Inc., who, being duly sworn, did execute the foregoing Final Release, and who is personally known by me or who 
presented (type of identification) ________________________________________, and who did take an oath. 

      Notary  Public  

Final Release Form must be signed by a corporate officer or such other representative of the Contractor with 
authority to bind the Contractor to this Release. 

GOAA June 2023 



 
 

 
 
 

  
  

  
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 
            

 
 

       
 

 
       

 
 

 
  

 

 

 
 

 

 
 

__________________________________________________________ _______________________________ 

Orlando  International Airport SUBCONTRACTOR FINAL 
L-00082, ACS and SSS Camera Installation at IT Building RELEASE FORM 

SECTION 00 65 19.33 

SECTION 00 65 19.33 - SUBCONTRACTOR FINAL RELEASE FORM 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS, that the undersigned, conditioned upon payment of the sum of 

DOLLARS ($____________________________) (final total Contract amount), paid by the Contractor does hereby 
fully and completely discharge and release the Greater Orlando Aviation Authority from and waives any and all 
debts, accounts, promises, damages, liens, encumbrances, causes of action, suits, bonds, judgments, claims and 
demands whatsoever, in law or in equity, which the undersigned ever had, now has or might hereafter have on 
account of labor performed, material furnished or services rendered, directly or indirectly, for the Project known as 
"Bid Package L-00082,, ACS and SSS Camera Installation at IT Building, Orlando International Airport," except for 
those Claims made in accordance with the Contract Documents prior to this date and identified by the Contractor 
as unsettled in the Contractor’s final Application for Payment. 

This Final Release and Waiver is conditioned upon receipt of the final payment from the Contractor in the amount 
of ___________ Dollars ($_______) and is not effective until that payment is received. 

The undersigned further covenants that all sub-subcontractors, suppliers, materialmen and any or all other persons 
supplying material, supplies, services or labor used, directly or indirectly, on or for the Project have been paid in full. 

The undersigned shall maintain in full force and effect all guaranties against defective work, and any other special 
guaranties required by the Subcontract. 

The undersigned represents and warrants that the statements contained in the foregoing Release are true and 
correct. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this ________ day of _____________, 20 ___ 

WITNESSES: 
       SUBCONTRACTOR (print/type name) 

______________________________  By:
        (signature) 

______________________________  Title:

         (CORPORATE SEAL) 
State of: 
County of: 

On this ________ day of ____________________, 20__, before me appeared (name) 
___________________________________, as (office) _______________ of (name of Firm) 
___________________________________, who, being duly sworn, did execute the foregoing affidavit, and who is 
personally known by me or who presented (type of identification) __________________, and who did take an oath. 

 Notary Public: 

Final Release Form must be signed by a corporate officer or such other representative of the Sub Contractor with 
authority to bind the Sub Contractor to this Release. 

    GOAA March 2022 



  

 

 
 

   
   
   

  
 

  
  
   
  
  
   

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   
  
   
   
  
  

   
  

 

  

  
 

  
 

 

CURRENT DIVISION 0, DIVISION 1 AND SPECIFICATIONS  
FOR JOB ORDERS 

(Continuing Low Voltage Construction Contracts) 

Unless the specific award provides otherwise, the Continuing Electrical Contractor shall perform all work 
awarded through an addendum in accordance with the following Contract Documents (or latest revision): 

SECTION DESCRIPTION EDITION 

00 72 13 General Conditions of the Contract for Construction 03/2022 
00 73 00 Supplementary Conditions of the Contract for Construction 03/2022 
00 73 19.13 Hazardous Materials 03/2022 
00 73 93 Special Conditions Regarding Construction at Airport Facilities 03/2022 
00 73 93.01 Security and Badging at Airports 03/2022 
01 21 00 Allowances 07/2019 
01 23 00 Alternates 07/2019 
01 25 00 Substitution Procedures 07/2019 
01 29 73 Schedule of Values 07/2019 
01 31 13 Project Coordination 07/2019 
01 31 14.13 System Interruptions - UON Procedures 07/2019 
01 31 19 Project Meetings 07/2019 
01 32 13 Scheduling of Work 07/2019 
01 32 33 Photographic Documentation 07/2019 
01 33 23 Shop Drawings, Product Data and Samples 07/2019 
01 42 00 References 07/2019 
01 45 00 Quality Control 07/2019 
01 50 00 Temporary Facilities and Controls 07/2019 
01 55 31 Requirement for Use of South Canal Road 07/2019 
01 60 00 Product Requirements 07/2019 
01 71 23 Field Engineering 07/2019 
01 73 29 Cutting and Patching 07/2019 
01 74 23 Final Cleaning 07/2019 
01 78 00 Closeout Submittals 07/2019 

Div. 4 Masonry 12/2014 
Div. 9 Finishes 03/2016 
Div. 10 Specialties 08/2017 
Div. 11 Equipment 12/2014 
Div. 13 Special Construction 12/2014 
Div. 14 Conveying Systems 07/2016 
Div. 21 Fire Suppression 12/2015 
Div. 22 Plumbing 06/2019 
Div. 23 Heating, Ventilating and Air Conditioning (HVAC) 04/2017 
Div. 26 Electrical 10/2018 
Div. 27 Communications 06/2019 
Div. 28 Electronic Safety and Security 07/2017 

Current as of 03/2022 



 
                                                                    GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

Orlando International Airport 
5850-B Cargo Road 

Orlando, Florida 32827-4399 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Members of the Construction Committee 

From: Edelis Molina, Sr. Small Business Administrator 

Date: July 11, 2023 

Re: Request for Approval of a Job Order Construction Services Addendum to the Continuing Low Voltage 
Construction Services Agreement with MountChor Technologies Inc. for L-00082-MCO ACS and VSS 
Camera Installation at IT Building at the Orlando International Airport. 

We have reviewed the qualifications of the subject contract's MWBE/LDB/VBE specifications and determined that, 
due to the limited scope of the required services, Mountchor Technologies, Inc. does not propose small business 
participation on this Job Order Construction Services Addendum. 

Our analysis indicates that Mountchor Technologies, Inc. is eligible for award of the subject Job Order 
Construction Services Addendum. 




